

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-7051

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NIA LUCAS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES (AFGE)
and AFGE LOCAL 228,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:22-cv-00777

**INITIAL BRIEF OF EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

STEVEN WINKELMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2564
steven.winkelman@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	xi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts.	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Federal courts have jurisdiction over Title VII and ADA claims against federal-employee unions even when those claims are premised on conduct that could also support unfair representation claims under the CSRA.	7
A. Discrimination claims under Title VII and the ADA are distinct from unfair representation claims under the CSRA.....	9
1. Title VII and the ADA prohibit a broader range of union discrimination than the CSRA.	10
2. Title VII and ADA claims are subject to different substantive and procedural requirements than CSRA claims.	15
3. Title VII and the ADA offer a broader collection of remedies than the CSRA.	17
B. Plaintiffs may pursue Title VII or ADA claims against unions independent of the duty of fair representation.	20

II. Title VII and the ADA prohibit unions from harassing their members – or failing to remedy union agents’ harassment of members – based on protected traits.....23

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1199 DC, Nat’l Union of Hosp. & Health Care Emps. v. Nat’l Union of Hosp. & Health Care Emps.</i> , 533 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>AFGE, AFL-CIO, Loc. 2094 v. FLRA</i> , 833 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	16, 19
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Anjelino v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Baird v. Gotbaum</i> , 792 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Banks v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Loc. 99</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17, 21
<i>Baskin v. Hawley</i> , 807 F.2d 1120 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen Loc. 201</i> , 843 F.2d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen Loc. 201</i> , 852 F.2d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Blankenship v. AFGE</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00294, 2016 WL 1276425 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2016)	22

<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	24, 29, 30
<i>Burton v. AFGE</i> 1988, No. 1:11-cv-01416, 2012 WL 3580399 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012).....	21
<i>Cantrell v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. 2021</i> , 32 F.3d 465 (10th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Carrington v. United States</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 156 (D.D.C. 2014)	12
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	29
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc)	30
<i>Clipper v. Frank</i> , 704 F. Supp. 285 (D.D.C. 1989)	18
<i>Cogburn v. AFGE</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00425, 2006 WL 2884505 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 10, 2006)	21
<i>Dixon v. Int’l Bhd. of Police Officers</i> , 504 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers of Am., Loc. No. 286</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Emswiler v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Garity v. Am. Postal Workers Union, Nat’l Lab. Org.</i> , 828 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2016)	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	22

<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	20
<i>Gowski v. Peake</i> , 682 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Green v. Am. Fed’n of Tchrs./Ill. Fed’n of Tchrs. Loc. 604</i> , 740 F.3d 1104 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Greer v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of D.C.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	9
<i>Gullaksen v. United Air Lines</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 554 (1976).....	13
<i>Hussain v. Nicholson</i> , 435 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	27
<i>Jennings v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 672 F.2d 712 (8th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	14, 19
<i>Jones v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 192 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	20

<i>Karahalios v. Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps., Loc. 1263,</i> 489 U.S. 527 (1989).....	10
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n,</i> 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	18
<i>Macklin v. Spector Freight Sys., Inc.,</i> 478 F.2d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14, 22
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,</i> 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	24
<i>Monaghan v. Worldpay US, Inc.,</i> 955 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Morris v. Oldham Cnty. Fiscal Ct.,</i> 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf,</i> 977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO,</i> 66 F.L.R.A. 467 (2012).....	12
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 800 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston,</i> 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Palmer v. Barry,</i> 894 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Peeples v. City of Detroit,</i> 891 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Phillips v. UAW Int’l,</i> 854 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Price v. AFGE,</i> No. 3:15-cv-00293, 2016 WL 1276421 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2016).....	21

<i>Quinn v. DiGiulian</i> , 739 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18, 23
<i>Rainey v. Town of Warren</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.R.I. 2000).....	14
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	27
<i>Robinson v. Davis Mem'l Goodwill Indus., Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (unpub. table decision).....	18
<i>Seitz v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , No. 23-cv-01716, 2023 WL 6883358 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2023)	14
<i>Singletary v. District of Columbia</i> , 351 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Steadman v. Governor, U.S. Soldiers' & Airmen's Home</i> , 918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Stelly v. W. Gulf Mar. Ass'n</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 673 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	28, 29
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Rice</i> , 451 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Thomas v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	13
<i>Washam v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 554 (D. Del. 1981)	22
<i>Woods v. Graphic Commc'ns</i> , 925 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1991)	25

<i>Young v. Int'l Tel. & Tel. Co.,</i> 438 F.2d 757 (3d Cir. 1971)	22
---	----

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act

42 U.S.C. § 12101	1
42 U.S.C. § 12111	9
42 U.S.C. § 12112	9, 11, 12, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12117	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12203	9, 25

Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. § 1981a	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	1, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	9, 11, 12, 24, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	9, 11, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	16, 18

Civil Service Reform Act

5 U.S.C. § 2302	6
5 U.S.C. § 7114	10, 12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 7116	10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 7118	16, 17

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1604.1130

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Other Authorities

EEOC Compliance Manual § 2-III(B)(1)(c) (Aug. 2009),
<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-2-threshold-issues#2-III-B-1-c> 9, 20
